Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.60%.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that Plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Pension Plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.   The following presents
the net pension liability of the Police Pension Fund, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%, as
well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower  or 1-percentage-point higher  than the current rate:

As of September 30, 2018   Current
   1% Decrease   Discount   1% Increase
   (6.7%)   Rate (7.6%)   (8.6%)
Net Pension Liability $ 3,384,628 $ 895,568 $ (1,150,173)

As of September 30, 2017   Current
   1% Decrease   Discount   1% Increase
   (6.7%)   Rate (7.7%)   (8.7%)
Net Pension Liability $ 3,688,245 $ 1,364,847 $ (543,182)

Note 7 - Pension Plans (Continued)

General  Police

Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Plan Pension Plan Pension Plan

Fund Fund Fund Total

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 44,132$   46,665$   721,220$   812,017$

Receivables:

Employees Contributions 2,430   1,804   3,434   7,668

Employer and State Contributions 0   0   0   0

Due from Town 83,337   84,190   167,527

Accrued Income 0   19,314   35,579   54,893

Prepaid Benefits 0   0   71,245   71,245

Other Receivables 0   22,877   1,332   24,209

Total Receivables 2,430   127,332   195,780   325,542

Investments:

Florida Municipal Pension Trust Fund:

FMIvT Broad Market High Quality

Bond Fund 1,599,796   0   0   1,599,796

FMIvT Core Plus Fixed Income Fund 1,897,689   0   0   1,897,689

FMIvT Diversified Large Cap Equity 3,607,814   0   0   3,607,814

FMIvT Diversified Small to Mid Cap 1,323,969   0   0   1,323,969

FMIvT International Equity 1,566,696   0   0   1,566,696

FMIvT Core Real Estate Portfolio 992,977   0   0   992,977

U.S. Government and Agency

Securities 0   1,041,837   2,914,768   3,956,605

Corporate Bonds 0   1,178,671   2,314,177   3,492,848

Domestic Stocks 0   2,117,844   7,056,819   9,174,663

International Stocks 0   27,807   1,300,069   1,327,876

Mutual Funds 0   2,906,212   3,772,283   6,678,495

Unit Investment Funds 0   105,490   0   105,490

Total Investments 10,988,941   7,377,861   17,358,116   35,724,918

Total Assets 11,035,503   7,551,858   18,275,116   36,862,477

Liabilities

Accounts Payable 0   13,878   20,960   34,838

Prepaid Town Contribution 0   0   35,973   35,973

Total Liabilities 0   13,878   56,933   70,811

Net Position Held in Trust for

Pension Benefits 11,035,503$   7,537,980$   18,218,183$   36,791,666$

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(Continued)

PENSION TRUST FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

55

Note 7 - Pension Plans (Concluded)

General  Police

Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Plan Pension Plan Pension Plan

Fund Fund Fund Total

Additions

Contributions:

Employee Contributions 66,273$   48,334$   86,091$   200,698$

Employer Contributions 177,948   214,339   494,740   887,027

State Contributions 0   95,363   159,155   254,518

Total Contributions 244,221   358,036   739,986   1,342,243

Investment Earnings:

Change in Fair Value

of Investments 778,190   364,715   1,676,438   2,819,343

Interest and Dividends 0   208,946   367,157   576,103

Total Investment Earnings 778,190   573,661   2,043,595   3,395,446

Less Investment Expense (19,004)   (42,726)   (97,432)   (159,162)

Net Investment Income 759,186   530,935   1,946,163   3,236,284

Total Additions 1,003,407   888,971   2,686,149   4,578,527

Deductions

Benefits 371,518   297,050   837,133   1,505,701

Administrative Expenses 5,109   41,929   56,999   104,037

Total Deductions (376,627)   (338,979)   (894,132)   (1,609,738)

Change in Net Position 626,780   549,992   1,792,017   2,968,789

Net Position Held in Trust for

Pension Benefits, Beginning

of Year 10,408,723   6,987,988   16,426,166   33,822,877

Net Position Held in Trust for

Pension Benefits, End of Year 11,035,503$   7,537,980$   18,218,183$   36,791,666$

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUDICIARY NET POSITION

PENSION TRUST FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(Continued)

56

57

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Continued)

Note 8 - Deferred Compensation Plans

The Town maintains for its employees two deferred compensation plans under provisions of
Internal Revenue Code Section 457 (the Plans).  The Plans, available to all full-time employees,
allow participants to defer a portion of their salary until future years.  Plan assets are held in trust
for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries.  The Town has very little
administrative involvement, performs no investing function and has no fiduciary responsibility
for these Plans.  All amounts of compensation deferred under the Plans, all property and rights